

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
BID PROTEST**

AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
by and through the U.S. Department of Defense,

Defendant,

and

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 19-1796

Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith

FINAL REDACTED VERSION

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT MICROSOFT CORPORATION'S
RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS, IN PART, THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. QUESTION PRESENTED	3
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. DoD Awards The JEDI Cloud Contract To Microsoft, And AWS Responds By Filing Its First Untimely Protest Alleging Bias	4
B. AWS Vigorously Objects To DoD’s Proposed Corrective Action On Bias Grounds	6
C. DoD’s Inspector General Finds No Evidence of Improper Influence On The JEDI Source Selection Team	8
D. The Court Approves The Remand, But AWS Fails To Protest Alleged Bias In DoD’s Corrective Action	10
E. AWS Files Another Post-Award Protest Alleging Bias Based On Information That It Knew Before The End Of The Corrective Action	13
IV. ARGUMENT	15
A. <i>Blue & Gold</i> Bars A Post-Award Protester From Challenging Procurement Defects That It Could Have Raised Prior To The Award	16
B. AWS Waived Its Allegations Of Bias, Bad Faith, Improper Influence And Conflicts Of Interest	20
C. Dismissing Count IV On Waiver Grounds Vindicates <i>Blue & Gold’s</i> Policy Goals	28
V. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Adams and Associates, Inc.</i> , B-417120; B-417125, 2019 CPD ¶ 21, 2019 WL 245909 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 16, 2019)	19, 21
<i>ANHAM FZCO v. United States</i> , 144 Fed. Cl. 697 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue & Gold Fleet, L.P. v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ceres Gulf, Inc. v. United States</i> , 94 Fed. Cl. 303 (2010)	28
<i>COMINT Sys. Corp. v. United States</i> , 700 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	17, 21
<i>Commc'n. Constr. Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 233 (2014)	18, 21
<i>Concourse Grp., LLC v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 26 (2017)	18, 22
<i>CRAssociates, Inc. v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 698 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 475 Fed. App'x 341 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (unpublished)	18, 19, 21
<i>Dimare Fresh, Inc. v. United States</i> , 808 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Insero Corp. v. United States</i> , 961 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobs Tech. Inc. v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 430 (2017)	19, 27, 28
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 144 Fed. Cl. 88 (2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 975 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	6, 27, 28, 29
<i>Peraton Inc. v. United States</i> , 146 Fed. Cl. 94 (2019)	16, 19, 22, 24



STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(3)16, 29

REGULATIONS

4 C.F.R. § 21.2(a)(1).....17, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annie Palmer and Amanda Macias, *Pentagon watchdog says White House didn't influence decision to deny Amazon \$10 billion cloud contract*, CNBC (Apr. 16, 2020, 11:31 A.M.), <https://www.cnbc.com/2020/04/15/pentagon-watchdog-says-white-house-didnt-influence-jedi-contract-decision.html>.....10

ExtremeTech Staff, *Microsoft Azure is Used by 95 Percent of Fortune 500 Companies. Learn to Use Their Cloud Services Now*, Extreme Tech (Mar. 11, 2020, 1:50 P.M.), <https://www.extremetech.com/deals/307468-microsoft-azure-is-used-by-95-percent-of-fortune-500-companies-learn-to-use-their-cloud-services-now>1

<https://www.usaspending.gov/search/d01f64545a521a75243c15f1b4467f99>27

Paul McLeary, *Navy Takes First Big Step To Cloud, Pushing Logistics To Amazon's Service*, Breaking Defense (Aug. 23, 2019, 5:12 P.M.), <https://breakingdefense.com/2019/08/navy-takes-first-big-step-to-cloud-pushing-logistics-to-amazons-service/>27

U.S. Dep't of Defense, *Secretary of Defense Esper Media Engagement En Route to Sydney, Australia* (Aug. 2, 2019), <https://www.defense.gov/Newsroom/Transcripts/Transcript/Article/1925072/secretary-of-defense-esper-media-engagement-en-route-to-sydney-australia/>5

Mary Jo Foley, *Pentagon's inspector general says Microsoft's JEDI cloud win should stand*, ZDNet (Apr. 15, 2020), <https://www.zdnet.com/article/pentagons-inspector-general-says-microsofts-jedi-cloud-win-should-stand/>10, 12
